UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 OR 15(d) of the

Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): June 22, 2020

IAC HOLDINGS, INC.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter) ${\bf 333\text{-}236420\text{-}01}$

(Commission

Delaware (State or other jurisdiction

84-3727412

(I.R.S. Employer

of incorporation)	File No.)	Identification No.)
555 West 18th Street, New York (Address of principal executive or		10011 (Zip Code)
Registra	ant's telephone number, including area code: (212) 3	314-7300
Check the appropriate box below if the Form following provisions:	8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the	e filing obligation of the registrant under any of the
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 u	under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)	
☐ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 und	ler the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)	
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant t	to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	240.14d-2(b))
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant t	to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 2	240.13e-4(c))
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the	e Act:	
(Title of each class) N/A	(Trading Symbol(s)) N/A	(Name of each exchange on which registered) N/A
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange A	s an emerging growth company as defined in Rule 4 Act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of this chapter).	405 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this
Emerging growth company \square		
If an emerging growth company, indicate be any new or revised financial accounting standards pro-	by check mark if the registrant has elected not to use provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of the Exchange	

Item 1.01. Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement.

Amendment to Transaction Agreement

On June 22, 2020, IAC Holdings, Inc. ("New IAC"), IAC/InterActiveCorp, a Delaware corporation and the sole stockholder of New IAC ("IAC"), Match Group, Inc. ("Match"), and Valentine Merger Sub LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of IAC ("New Match Merger Sub"), entered into a letter agreement (the "Amendment") amending the Transaction Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2019 and as amended on April 28, 2020, by and among New IAC, IAC, Match and New Match Merger Sub (the "Transaction Agreement"). Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Transaction Agreement, the businesses of Match will be separated from the remaining businesses of IAC through a series of transactions (the "Separation") that will result in the pre-transaction stockholders of IAC owning shares in two, separate public companies: (1) IAC, which will be re-named "Match Group, Inc." (referred to in this report as "New Match") and which will own the businesses of Match and certain IAC financing subsidiaries, and (2) New IAC, which will be re-named "IAC/InterActiveCorp" and which will own IAC's other businesses. IAC is currently the indirect owner of a majority equity stake in Match.

The Amendment revises the treatment of fractional shares that would otherwise be issuable to record holders of Match common stock in the Separation to provide that such holders will receive cash in lieu of fractional shares.

The Amendment also provides for an extension of the election deadline for record holders of shares of Match common stock (other than IAC, Match and their wholly owned subsidiaries) in connection with the Separation to 5:00 p.m. New York City time on June 25, 2020.

Except as modified by the Amendment, the terms of the Transaction Agreement and Amendment to the Transaction Agreement in the form filed by IAC as Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed by IAC on December 20, 2019 and Exhibit 2.1 to the Current Report on Form 8-K filed on April 28, 2020, respectively, with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission are unchanged.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, which is attached hereto as Exhibit 2.1 and is incorporated by reference herein.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

Exhibit No.	Description of Exhibit
<u>2.1</u>	Amendment No. 2 to Transaction Agreement, dated as of June 22, 2020, by and among IAC Holdings, Inc.,
	IAC/InterActiveCorp, Match Group, Inc. and Valentine Merger Sub LLC.
104	The cover page from this Current Report on Form 8-K, formatted in Inline XBRL

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

IAC HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Gregg Winiarski
Name: Gregg Winiarski

Title: Executive Vice President, General Counsel & Secretary

Date: June 23, 2020

June 22, 2020

Match Group, Inc. 8750 North Central Expressway, Suite 1400 Dallas, Texas 75231

Re: <u>Amendment No. 2 to Transaction Agreement.</u>

Attn: Ladies and Gentlemen:

- 1. Reference is made to that certain Transaction Agreement, dated as of December 19, 2019 and amended as of April 28, 2020 (the "<u>Transaction Agreement</u>"), by and among IAC/InterActiveCorp, a Delaware corporation ("<u>IAC</u>"), IAC Holdings, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a direct wholly owned subsidiary of IAC ("<u>New IAC</u>"), Valentine Merger Sub LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of IAC ("<u>New Match Merger Sub</u>"), and Match Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("<u>Match</u>"). IAC, New IAC, New Match Merger Sub and Match are referred to together as the "<u>Parties</u>".
- 2. The Parties hereby agree that the "Election Deadline" shall be 5:00 p.m. (New York City time) on June 25, 2020.
- 3. The Parties hereby amend and restate Section 3.01(e)(ii) of the Transaction Agreement in its entirety to read as follows:

"Holders of Match Capital Stock. The Agent and New Match shall, as soon as practicable after the Closing, (i) determine the number of whole shares and fractional shares of New Match Common Stock that each former Non-IAC Match Shareholder is entitled to receive in connection with the consummation of the Match Merger and (ii) (A) aggregate all such fractional shares of all such holders into whole shares and sell the whole shares obtained thereby in open market transactions at then-prevailing trading prices on behalf of such holders to whom fractional shares otherwise would have been issued and (B) in lieu of delivering such fractional shares to such holders, deliver to each such holder, or for the benefit of each beneficial owner who otherwise would have been entitled to receive fractional shares, such holder's or beneficial owner's ratable share of the net proceeds of such sales, based upon the average gross selling price per share of New Match Common Stock after making appropriate deductions for any amount required to be withheld under applicable Law as contemplated in Section 3.03 and less any brokers' charges, commissions or transfer Taxes. The Agent, in its sole discretion, will determine the timing and method of selling such shares, the selling price of such shares and the broker-dealer through which such shares will be sold; provided, however, that the designated broker-dealer is not an Affiliate of New IAC or New Match. No interest will accrue on the proceeds from the sale of such shares. New IAC and New Match agree that the determination of the number of whole shares and fractional shares of New Match Common Stock entitled to be received in respect of Match Non-Electing Shares, without regard to the number of beneficial holders of such shares."

4. The Parties hereby amend and restate Section 3.01(f)(iii) of the Transaction Agreement in its entirety to read as follows:

"Until surrendered as contemplated by $\underline{Section\ 3.01(\underline{d})}$ of this Agreement, each certificate or book-entry that formerly represented shares of Match Capital Stock immediately prior to the Match Merger Effective Time (other than any shares to be cancelled pursuant to $\underline{Section\ 2.03(\underline{d})(\underline{ii})}$) shall be deemed, from and after the Match Merger Effective Time, to represent the right to receive upon such surrender (x) subject to $\underline{Section\ 3.01(\underline{e})}$, the applicable number of shares of New Match Common Stock and the applicable amount of cash, if any, which the holder of such shares was entitled to receive, in respect of such shares under $\underline{Section\ 3.01(\underline{e})}$ of this Agreement and (y) cash in lieu of fractional shares, if any, pursuant to $\underline{Section\ 3.01(\underline{e})}$ and in respect of any dividends or other distributions pursuant to $\underline{Section\ 3.01(\underline{h})}$."

5. The Parties hereby amend and restate Section 3.01(h) of the Transaction Agreement in its entirety to read as follows:

"Treatment of Unexchanged Shares. No dividends or other distributions declared or made with respect to a class or series of capital stock issuable in connection with the Transactions with a record date after the Closing Date shall be paid to the holder of any unsurrendered certificate (or shares held in book-entry form) with respect to the shares of such class or series of capital stock issuable upon surrender thereof, and no cash payment or cash in lieu of fractional shares shall be paid to any such holder pursuant to Section 3.01(e)(i) or Section 3.01(e)(ii), until the surrender of such certificate (or shares held in book-entry form) in accordance with this Article III. Subject to escheat, Tax or other applicable Law, following surrender of any such certificate (or shares held in book-entry form), there shall be paid to the holder of the certificate representing whole shares of the applicable class of capital stock issued in exchange therefor, without interest, (i) at the time of such surrender, the amount of any cash payable in lieu of a fractional share of such class of capital stock to which such holder is entitled pursuant to Section 3.01(e)(ii) or Section 3.01(e)(iii) and the amount of dividends or other distributions with a record date after the Closing Date theretofore paid with respect to such whole shares of such class of capital stock and (ii) at the appropriate payment date, the amount of dividends or other distributions with a record date after the Closing Date but prior to such surrender and a payment date subsequent to such surrender payable with respect to such whole shares of capital stock."

- 6. The Parties hereby amend and restate Section 3.01(j)(ii) of the Transaction Agreement in its entirety to read as follows:
 - "New Match Exchange Fund. The Agent shall invest any cash in the Exchange Fund that is payable as the cash portion of the Cash/Stock Merger Consideration Amount or that is payable in respect of New Match Common Stock (or, before it is renamed pursuant to the Post-Merger Amendments to the New Match Charter, IAC Class M Common Stock) as dividends or other distributions payable pursuant to Section 3.01(h) as directed by New Match. Any interest and other income resulting from such investments shall be paid to New Match. Any portion of the Exchange Fund that consists of any Cash/Stock Election Merger Consideration Amount or New Match Common Stock (or cash in lieu of fractional shares or any dividends or other distributions payable with respect to shares of New Match Common Stock, together with any interest received with respect thereto) (collectively, the "New Match Exchange Fund") that remains undistributed for 180 days after the Closing Date shall be delivered to New Match, upon demand, and any former holder of IAC Capital Stock or Match Capital Stock who has not theretofore complied with this Article III shall thereafter look only to New Match for payment of its claims for such Cash/Stock Election Merger Consideration Amount, such cash in lieu of fractional shares and such shares of New Match Common Stock, any dividends and distributions with respect to shares of New Match Common Stock to which such holder is entitled pursuant to this Article III, in each case without any interest thereon. Any portion of the New Match Exchange Fund which remains undistributed to the holders of certificates (or shares held in book-entry form) for one year after the Closing Date (or immediately prior to such earlier date on which the New Match Exchange Fund would otherwise escheat to, or become the property of, any Governmental Authority), shall, to the extent permitted by applicable Law, become the property of New Match, free and clear of all claims or interest of any Person previously entitled thereto. The Agent Agreement shall provide for the Agent to hold the New Match Exchange Fund and the New IAC Exchange Fund separate and apart from each other."
 - 7. This letter agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be considered one and the same agreement, and shall become effective when one or more counterparts have been signed by each of the Parties and delivered to the other Parties. The provisions of Sections 13.02, 13.03, 13.05–13.09 and 13.11–13.15 of the Transaction Agreement shall apply to this letter agreement, *mutatis mutandis*, as if such provisions were set forth in this letter agreement in their entirety. Except as specifically provided herein, this letter agreement shall not constitute an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of the Transaction Agreement, which shall continue and remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

[Signature Page Follows]

If you are in agreement with the foregoing, please so indicate by signing and returning one copy of this letter agreement, which will constitute our agreement with respect to the matters set forth herein.

Very truly yours,

IAC/INTERACTIVECORP

By: /s/ Gregg Winiarski

Name: Gregg Winiarski

Title: Executive Vice President,
General Counsel and Secretary

IAC HOLDINGS, INC.

By: /s/ Gregg Winiarski

Name: Gregg Winiarski

Title: Executive Vice President,

General Counsel and Secretary

VALENTINE MERGER SUB LLC

By: /s/ Gregg Winiarski

Name: Gregg Winiarski

Title: Vice President and Secretary

Accepted, confirmed, and agreed to as of the date first written above:

MATCH GROUP, INC.

By: /s/ Jared F. Sine

Name: Jared F. Sine

Title: Chief Legal Officer and Secretary

[Signature Page to Transaction Agreement Amendment]